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Abstract    

Cadmium (Cd) is a metal with high toxicity and solubility in water, which is a serious environmental threat to human 

health. Phytoremediation is an environment-friendly method and a promising new and cost effective technology that 

uses plants to clean organic and inorganic contaminated media. This study was conducted to evaluate the potential of 

Jatropha curcas for remediation of soils contaminated with Cd. Seedlings were planted in the soil spiked with Cd in 

amounts of 0, 25, 50, 75, 100 and 150 mg kg
-1
 (Cd0, Cd25, Cd50, Cd75, Cd100 and Cd150) for a period of five months. 

Biocentration factor (BCF, metal concentration ratio of plant roots to soil), translocation factor (TF, metal concentration 

ratio of plant shoots to soil) and removal efficiency (RE, total metal removed by plant biomass to total metal loaded in 

soil) were determined. Cd concentrations among plant parts were in the following trend: roots>stems>leaves. The 

highest total Cd concentration (up to 1100 mg kg
-1
) and the highest RE were found in Cd150 and Cd25, respectively. BCF 

and TF of the plant were more and less than 1, respectively. Hence, although this species has a potential to be used in 

phytostabilization of Cd-contaminated soil, more researches in the field condition are needed. 

 

 

 

Keywords: Phytoremediation, Jatropha curcas, Heavy metals, Soil pollution. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1. Bushehr Province Dept. of Ports and Maritime Organization, Bushehr, Iran. 

2. Dept. of Natural Resources, Group of Environ. Sci., Isfahan Univ. of Technol., Isfahan, Iran. 

*: Corresponding Author, Email: m.soleimani@cc.iut.ac.ir 

 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

18
86

9/
ac

ad
pu

b.
js

tn
ar

.1
9.

73
.1

79
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.2
47

63
59

4.
13

94
.1

9.
73

.1
5.

7 
] 

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
fr

om
 js

tn
ar

.iu
t.a

c.
ir

 o
n 

20
25

-0
7-

05
 ]

 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                               1 / 1

http://dx.doi.org/10.18869/acadpub.jstnar.19.73.179
https://dorl.net/dor/20.1001.1.24763594.1394.19.73.15.7
https://jstnar.iut.ac.ir/article-1-3145-en.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

